

[3330]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

MONDAY ,THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 463 OF 2022

Between:

The Oriental Insurance company Limited, Rep. by its Divisional Manager, R/o Guttikonda Zoom Plaza, Near Vinayak Theatre, Ring Road, Vijayawada 10

Appellant/ 2nd Respondent

AND

1. Smt Muddangula Chennamma @ Chinnamma, W/o Late Chakrapani, R/o of D.No.5-46, Donabanda Village, Kachavaram, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Krishana
2. Sri G. Venkateswara Rao, S/o China Pakeeraiah Owner of Lorry Bearing No.AP 16 TU 5667, Resident of Railway Road, Guntupalli, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Krishna Dt,

Respondent

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate Sri SAMBOJU BALA GOPAL presented this Petition under Section 30 of Workmen 's Competition Act, the High Court may be pleased to begs to submit this Memorandum of Civil Miscellaneous Appeal aggrieved by the Order, dated 12.10.2021 in W,C.No.07 of 2018 on the file of the Court of the Commissioner for Workmen's Compensation & Asst. Commissioner of Labour, Vijayawada

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SAMBOJU BALA GOPAL Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Smt Muddangula Chennamma @ Chinnamma, W/o Late Chakrapani, R/o of D.No.5-46, Donabanda Village, Kachavaram, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Krishana

2. Sri G. Venkateswara Rao, S/o China Pakeeraiah Owner of Lorry Bearing No.AP 16 TU 5667, Resident of Railway Road, Guntupalli, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Krishna Dt,

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith(copy enclosed) this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted on or before Sankranti vacation,2023 , on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO: 2 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Appeal , the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings including execution of the order and decrual order of the Lower Court in W.C. 7 of 2018 on the file of the court of the Commissioner for Workmen's Compensation & Asst. Commissioner of Labour, Vijayawada dated 12.10.2021. , pending disposal of CMA No. 463 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

“Notice before Admission.

Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice through RPAD and file proof of service in the registry.

There shall be interim stay on deposit of 50% of the decretal amount in W.C. No.7 of 2018 on the file of the Court of Commissioner & Assistant Commissioner of Labour, Vijayawada.

The claimant is entitled for withdrawal of 50% of the amount without furnishing any security.

Post after Sankranti vacation, 2023.”

**Sd/- M. SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

F

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Court of Commissioner & Assistant Commissioner of Labour, Vijayawada .

2. Smt Muddangula Chennamma @ Chinnamma, W/o Late Chakrapani, R/o of D.No.5-46, Donabanda Village, Kachavaram, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Krishana .
3. Sri G. Venkateswara Rao, S/o China Pakeeraiah, Resident of Railway Road, Guntupalli, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, Krishna Dt, (Addressess 1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI. SAMBOJU BALA GOPAL Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

psk

HIGH COURT

TRRJ

DATED:26/12/2022

POST AFTER SANKRANTI VACATION, 2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CMA.No.463 of 2022

STAY

